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LEGAL NOTICE
TOWN OF MEDFIELD

PUBLIC HEARING - ATTN: TAXPAYERS
The Medfield Select Board will hold a public hearing on 
Tuesday, December 2, 2025, at 6:00 PM in the Library 
Media Room at the Medfield High School, 88 South Street, 
for tax classification purposes. 
The central issue to be discussed during this 
tax classification hearing is whether all five classes of 
property: residential, open space, commercial, industrial, 
and personal shall be taxed at the same rate or at different 
rates for the fiscal year 2026. (MGL c.40, sec.56) The Board 
of Assessors will provide relevant information regarding the 
tax rate including the fiscal effects of available alternatives. 
Interested taxpayers are urged to attend the hearing. Written 
and oral statements from interested taxpayers will be 
accepted by the Select Board’s office and considered at 
the hearing.
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Fiscal 2026 Classification 
Hearing

December 2, 2025



Purpose

Every year by statute (MGL c.40, sec.56) the Select 
Board must decide if they want to split the tax rate. 

It is the responsibility of the Board of Assessors to 
provide the Select Board with relevant information 
regarding the fiscal effects of splitting the tax rate. 



Single Tax Rate

Each class of property pays a share of the tax levy equal to 
its share of the total town value. 
Town Meeting voted appropriations of                  $85,167,405.99
Add the unappropriated amounts to be raised     + $2,125,789.60
Subtract the estimated revenue                               -$29,443,854.99

Equals the amount to be raised in taxes = $57,849,340.60

This amount must be less than the maximum allowable (by law) Levy. 



Levy Limit



Single Tax Rate Continued

Divide the amount to be raised in taxes by the total 
(taxable) town value 57,849,340.60/4,278,797,382 = 

to get the single tax rate of $13.52

With a single tax rate, a residential property assessed at 1,000,000
or a commercial property assessed at 1,000,000 both pay
the same amount of tax, $13,520.



Single Tax Rate Continued

Overall what does this mean? 

Residential properties’ AV            4,068,287,032 = 95.08% 
CIP properties’ AV                             210,510,350 =   4.92% 
Total Taxable Value =                     4,278,797,382 =  100%

The percentage of the taxes to be paid by each class of 
property correlates directly with the percentage of the total 
town value for each class of property.

Residential properties’ portion     $55,003,240.67 = 95.08% 
CIP properties’ portion                   $  2,846,099.93 =  4.92%
Total taxes to be collected =          $57,849,340.60  =  100%



Split Tax Rate

If we split the tax rate, won’t that create more 
REVENUE???

NO



Split Rate Explained

Splitting the rate reduces the share of the tax levy paid by the 
residential property owners and shifts those taxes to the 
commercial, industrial and personal property (CIP) taxpayers.

Town Meeting voted appropriations of $85,167,405.99
Add the unappropriated amounts to be raised + $2,124,939.11
Subtract the estimated revenue                               -$29,443,854.99

Equals the new amount to be raised in taxes 
=$57,848,490.11

What changed? We are actually raising less in taxes?



Split Rate Math

The unappropriated amounts to be raised $2,124,939.11

under a split tax rate vs. $2,125,789.60 under a single rate. 
This changed because we are now rounding two tax rates 
instead of one. The overlay has to adjust to accommodate 
for the rounding. So that is the $850.49 difference

“Overlay is a single account to fund abatements and 
exemptions of committed real and personal property taxes for 
any fiscal year. The overlay amount is determined by the board 
of assessors and may be raised in the tax rate without 
appropriation.” 

Since it is not an appropriation it is used in the tax 
rate recap to round the final formulas to 2 decimals 
to get dollars and cents, example: $13.52



Overlay Accounts



Split Rate Math Simplified

We are going to assume for this example that the Select 
Board is going to split the rate the maximum amount it 
can, which is 50%. This means that the CIP properties 
would have to pay 1.5 X the amount of taxes they would 
be paying under a single rate. 

CIP Property assessed at 1,000,000 under the single tax rate:
Pays: $13,520

But under the new split tax rate:
Pays: $20,280 – an additional $6760

$13,520*1.5=$20,280



Split Tax Rate Continued

The total to be raised remains almost the same at  
$57,848,490.11

Residential portion =      $53,579,340.21       92.62%
CIP portion =                     $4,269,149.90         7.38%
Total =                               $57,848,490.11        100 %

The CIP tax rate would be $20.28 and 
The Residential rate would be $13.17

Back to the property assessed at 1,000,000 
Residential property would now pay $13,170 under this new 
split rate vs $13,520 under a single rate for a savings of $350
CIP Property would pay $20,280, an increase of $6760

Residential properties’ AV  =   4,068,287,032 = 95.08% 
CIP properties’ AV =                    210,510,350 =   4.92% 
Total Value =                               4,278,797,382 =  100%



Surrounding Towns’ FY25 Tax Rates: 

Dover 11.27 11.27 97.0796

Norfolk 15.97 15.97 93.2392

Millis 16.40 16.40 92.4142
Sherborn 16.58 16.58 95.2293

Walpole 12.83 17.34 85.3810

Westwood 12.80 24.26 78.2136

Medfield 13.80 13.80 94.8676

Town Res. Rate CIP Rate Residential %



Single-Family Averages

Year SFA Value Tax $ Tax Rate

2022                 720,800                $12,556                 $17.42

2023                 839,800                $12,958                 $15.43

2024 903,200 $13,223                 $14.64

2025 984,100                 $13,581                $13.80

2026                 1,028,400             $13,904                 $13.52

Individual parcel valuations may vary from the average class increase due 
to typical differences, data updates and corrections, new construction,
and the effect of market trends for specific characteristics. 

Overall Assessed values increased approximately 4.75%



Vote

Adopting a residential factor of “1” will result 
in the taxation of all property at the same rate.

Adopting a residential factor of .974128 would 
split the tax rate
The maximum amount of 50%



Questions??
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FY2027/FY2028 Budget Forecast

I
 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Property Tax Revenue  Budgeted  Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Property Tax Levy $ 56,709,887 $ $ 58,438,980 $ 1,729,093 3.0% $ 60,213,531 $ 1,774,551 3.0%

II
 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Other Revenue  Budgeted  Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Other Revenue $ 17,352,362 $ $ 17,459,504 $ 107,142 $ 17,700,847 $ 241,343 1.4%

TOTAL REVENUE $ 74,062,249 $ $ 75,898,483 $ 1,836,234 2.5% $ 77,914,378 $ 2,015,895 2.7%

III
 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Shared Fixed Costs (Insurance/Benefits)  Budget   Actual  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Town/School Employee Benefits $ 10,464,581 $ 465,020 $ 11,525,460 $ 1,060,879 10.1% $ 12,654,082 $ 1,128,622 9.8%

IV
 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Debt Service  Budget   Actual  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Debt $ 3,549,204 $ 3,549,204 $ 3,463,642 $ 3,379,737

V
 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change
 Budget  Actual  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Not Requiring Appropriation $ 819,771 $ 851,529 $ 879,854 $ 60,083 7.3% $ 889,676 $ 9,823 1.1%

56,758,279

17,518,924

74,277,203

Expenditures Not Requiring Appopriatio

A Property Tax Levy $ 53,088,030 $ $ 54,864,900 $ 1,776,870 3.3% $ 56,586,523 $ 1,721,623 3.14%
B 2 1/2 Levy Increase $ 1,327,201 $ 1,327,201 $ 1,371,623 $ 44,422 3.3% $ 1,414,663 $ 43,041 3.1%
C New Growth $ 400,000 $ 449,668 $ 350,000 $ 400,000 $ 50,000 14.3%
D Debt Exclusions $ 1,894,656 $ 1,893,379 $ 1,852,457 $ 1,812,345

A State Aid $ 9,066,320 $ 9,232,882 $ 9,463,704 $ 397,384 4.4% $ 9,700,297 $ 236,593 2.5%
B Local Receipts $ 5,276,461 $ 5,276,461 $ 5,489,581 $ 213,120 4.0% $ 5,602,720 $ 113,138 2.1%
C Other Available General Funds $ 803,486 $ 803,486 $ 308,165 $ 199,778
D W&S Enterprise Fund Offset $ 2,206,095 $ 2,206,095 $ 2,198,053 $ (8,042) -0.4% $ 2,198,053 $ -   0

A Workers Compensation Insurance $ 279,997 $ 299,597 $ 19,600 7.0% $ 323,565 $ 23,968 8.0%
B $ 266,573 $ 375,020 $ 401,271 $ 134,698 50.5% $ 433,373 $ 32,102 8.0%
C Police/Fire 111F Insurance $ 90,000 $ 65,000 $ -   $ -   $ -   0.0%
D Unemployment Trust Fund $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ -   0.0% $ 30,000 $ 5,000 20.0%
E Life Insurance $ 16,800 $ 17,000 $ 200 1.2% $ 25,000 $ 8,000 47.1%
F Health Insurance $ 5,669,535 $ 6,719,506 $ 1,049,971 18.5% $ 7,727,432 $ 1,007,926 15.0%
G Medicare Insurance Match $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ -   0.0% $ 700,000 $ -   0.0%
H Norfolk County Retirement $ 3,416,676 $ 3,363,086 $ 3,414,713 $ 51,627 1.5%

A Town Debt Principal $ 2,587,821 $ 2,587,821 $ 2,604,425 $ 16,604 0.6% $ 2,616,062 $ 11,637 0.4%
B Town Debt Interest $ 913,288 $ 913,288 $ 811,122 $ 715,580
C Lease Purchase Finance Payment $ 48,095 $ 48,095 $ 48,095 $ -   0.0% $ 48,095 $ -   0.0%

A Snow Deficit/Land Damages/Tax Title $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   0.0% $ -   $ -   0.0%
B State Aid Offsets $ 34,646 $ 34,646 $ 35,166 $ 520 1.5% $ 35,693 $ 527 1.5%
C Deficit to be raised on the Recap $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   0.0% $ -   $ -   0.0%
D State Assessments $ 585,125 $ 610,530 $ 619,688 $ 34,563 5.9% $ 628,983 $ 9,295 1.5%
E Overlay $ 200,000 $ 206,353 $ 225,000 $ 25,000 12.5% $ 225,000 $ -   0.0%

53,088,031

Property, General Liability and Profession

$ (50,000) -12.5%
$ (42,199) -2.2% $ (40,112) -2.2%

$ (495,321) -61.6% $ (108,387) -35.2%

$ (90,000) -100.0%

$ (53,590) -1.6%

$ (102,166) -11.2% $ (95,542) -11.8%

-2.4%

0.6%

$ (85,562) -2.4% $ (83,905)
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VI
 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Vocational School  Budget   Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

VII

VIII

IX
 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Operating Budgets: Revenue Split  TM Approved  Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total $ 59,082,913 $ 59,769,528 $ 686,615 1.2% $ 60,730,882 $ 961,354 1.6%

A Total Vocational School Assessment $ 145,780 $260,000.00 $ 114,220 78.4% $ 260,000 $ -   0.0%

Total Shared/Fixed Expenditures $ 14,979,336 $ 16,128,956 $ 1,149,620 7.7% $ 17,183,496 $ 1,054,540 6.5%

Remaining Revenue Available $ 59,082,913 $ 59,769,528 $ 686,615 1.2% $ 60,730,882 $ 961,354 1.6%

School Department (75%) $ 44,598,730 $ 45,113,691 $ 514,961 1.15% $ 45,834,707 $ 721,016 1.60%
Town Departments (25%) $ 14,484,183 $ 14,655,837 $ 171,654 1.19% $ 14,896,176 $ 240,339 1.64%
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 FY2027/FY2028 Budget Guidance w/Medfield State Hospital Closing Oct 2026

 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Property Tax Revenue  Budgeted  Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Property Tax Levy $ 56,709,887 $ 56,758,279 $ 58,438,980 $ 1,729,093 3.0% $ 60,513,531 $ 2,074,551 3.5%

 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Other Revenue  Budgeted  Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Other Revenue $ 17,352,362 $ 17,518,924 $ 18,959,503 $ 1,607,141 $ 17,700,848

TOTAL REVENUE $ 74,062,249 $ 74,277,203 $ 77,398,483 $ 3,336,234 4.5% $ 78,214,378 $ 815,895 1.1%

 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Shared Fixed Costs (Insurance/Benefits)  Budget   Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Town/School Employee Benefits $ 10,464,581 $ -  $ 11,525,460 $ 1,060,879 10.1% $ 12,654,083 $ 1,128,622 9.79%

 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Debt Service  Budget   Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Debt $ 3,549,204 $ 3,463,642 $ 3,379,737

 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Expenditures Not Requiring Appopriation  Budget  Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total Not Requiring Appropriation $ 819,771 $ 645,176 $ 879,854 $ 60,083 7.3% $ 889,676 $ 9,823 1.1%

Property Tax Levy $ 53,088,030 $ 53,088,031 $ 54,864,900 $ 1,776,870 3.3% $ 56,586,523 $ 1,721,623 3.1%

2 1/2 Levy Increase $ 1,327,201 $ 1,327,201 $ 1,371,623 $ 44,422 3.3% $ 1,414,663 $ 43,041 3.1%

New Growth $ 400,000 $ 449,668 $ 350,000 $ 700,000 $ 350,000 100.0%

Debt Exclusions $ 1,894,656 $ 1,893,379 $ 1,852,457 $ 1,812,345

State Aid $ 9,066,320 $ 9,232,882 $ 9,463,704 $ 397,384 4.4% $ 9,700,297 $ 236,593 2.5%

Local Receipts $ 5,276,461 $ 5,276,461 $ 6,989,581 32.5% $ 5,602,720

Other Available General Funds $ 803,486 $ 803,486 $ 308,165 $ 199,778

W&S Enterprise Fund Offset $ 2,206,095 $ 2,206,095 $ 2,198,053 $ (8,042) -0.4% $ 2,198,053 $ -  0.0%

Workers Compensation Insurance $ 279,997 $ 299,597 $ 19,600 7.0% $ 323,565 $ 23,968 8.0%

Property, General Liability and Professional $ 266,573 $ 401,271 $ 134,698 50.5% $ 433,373 $ 32,102 8.0%

Police/Fire 111F Insurance $ 90,000 $ -    $ -    $ -  0.0%

Unemployment Trust Fund $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ -  0.0% $ 30,000 $ 5,000 20.0%

Life Insurance $ 16,800 $ 17,000 $ 200 1.2% $ 25,000 $ 8,000 47.1%

Health Insurance $ 5,669,535 $ 6,719,506 $ 1,049,971 18.5% $ 7,727,432 $ 1,007,926 15.0%

Medicare Insurance Match $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ -  0.0% $ 700,000 $ -  0.0%

Norfolk County Retirement $ 3,416,676 $ 3,363,086 $ 3,414,713 $ 51,627 1.5%

Town Debt Principal $ 2,587,821 $ 2,604,425 $ 16,604 0.6% $ 2,616,062 $ 11,637 0.4%

Town Debt Interest $ 913,288 $ 811,122 $ 715,580

Lease Purchase Finance Payment $ 48,095 $ 48,095 $ -  0.0% $ 48,095 $ -  0.0%

Snow Deficit/Land Damages/Tax Title $ -    $ -    $ -  $ -  0.0% $ -    $ -  0.0%

State Aid Offsets $ 34,646 $ 34,646 $ 35,166 $ 520 1.5% $ 35,693 $ 527 1.5%

Deficit to be raised on the Recap $ -    $ -    $ -  $ -  0.0% $ -    $ -  0.0%

State Assessments $ 585,125 $ 610,530 $ 619,688 $ 34,563 5.9% $ 628,983 $ 9,295 1.5%

Overlay $ 200,000 $ 225,000 $ 25,000 12.5% $ 225,000 $ -  0.0%

$ (50,000) -12.5%

$ (42,199) -2.2% $ (40,112) -2.2%

$ (1,386,861) -19.8%

$ (495,321) -61.6% $ (108,387) -35.2%

$ (90,000) -100.0%

$ (53,590) -1.6%

$ (102,166) -11.2% $ (95,542) -11.8%

$ 1,713,120

9.3% $ (1,258,656) -6.64%

$ (85,562) -2.4% $ (83,905) -2.4%
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 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Vocational School  Budget   Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

 FY2026  FY2026  FY2027  $ Change % Change  FY2028  $ Change % Change

Operating Budgets: Revenue Split  TM Approved  Recap  Forecast  FY26 to FY27 FY26 to FY27  Forecast  FY27 to FY28 FY27 to FY28

Total $ 59,082,913 $ 59,769,527 $ 686,614 1.16% $ 61,030,882 $ 1,261,355 2.11%

Total Vocational School Assessment $ 145,780 $ 260,000 $ 114,220 78.4% $ 260,000 $ -    0.0%

Total Shared/Fixed Expenditures $ 14,979,336 $ 16,128,956 $ 1,149,620 7.7% $ 17,183,496 $ 1,054,540 6.5%

Misc Non Recurring Revenue 

Remaining Revenue Available $ 59,082,913 $ 59,769,527 $ 686,614 1.16% $ 61,030,882 $ 1,261,355 2.11%

School Department (75%) $ 44,598,729 $ 45,113,691 $ 514,962 1.15% $ 46,059,707 $ 946,016 2.10%

Town Departments (25%) $ 14,484,184 $ 14,655,836 $ 171,652 1.19% $ 14,971,175 $ 315,339 2.15%

$ (1,500,000) $ (1,500,000)
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027/FY2028 Forecast Assumptions

Property Tax Revenue Forecast Assumptions

Other Revenue

Shared Fixed Costs (Insurance/Benefits) 

Property Tax Levy FY2026 PTL+ 2 1/2 Levy Increase + New Growth=FY 2027 PTL
2 1/2 Levy Increase Automatic annual increase allowed under MA Prop 2 ½, which lets a municipality's property tax levy increase by 2 1/5% of the previous year's limit, plus an amount from new growth
New Growth Decreased by 12.5%. Estimated lower due to no large subdivisions or developments to take place by 6/30/2026 for FY 2027
Debt Exclusions Decrease by 2.2%. Please See Debt Schedule 

State Aid Estimated at 2 1/2% increase over last years final cherry sheet state aid. Will be updated to Gov Budget released in January, 2026

Local Receipts
1. Motor Vehicle Excise RMV assesses and Town Collects. Increased by $100,000
2. Meals Tax Estimate 2% Increase over last year based on collections to date. Adopted by 2014 ATM, .75% over statewide restaurant meals tax of 6.25%
3. Penalties and Interest on Taxes Estimate no increase
4. Payments in Lieu of Taxes PILOT Agreements. Solar at DPW and Property on Causeway
5. Fees (Demands) 10% increase , Excise and Real Estate ($25/Piece)

Revenue generated from Individual Departments
7. Rentals 2% Increase based on increase to lease agreements for cell tower and Kingsbury Club
8. School Dept Revenue Reimbursement Checks after fiscal year closes
9. Library Dept Revenue No Longer Issue Fines
10. Cemetery Dept Revenue Sale of Lots and Graves at Vine Lake Cemetery
11. Recreation Dept Revenue Revolving Fund was created for P&R revenue
12. Other Departmental Revenue Decrease by 70%. No ALS Fund and lower contribution from NC Retirement Fund. Please see Sheet 12 ODR
13. Licenses and Permits Estimate a decrease in building permits, as we reduced new growth. No large subdivisions planned for FY 2027. 
14. Special Assessments All betterments were completed 
15. Fines and Forfeitures Dog License Fines
16. Investment Income Estimate 3% return rate on an estimated average $33 million operating account balance
17. Medicaid Reimbursement 0%, money is now appropriated to the Special Education Reserve Fund
18. Misc. Non Recurring None Anticipated 
19. Misc. Non Recurring MSBA No longer needed. Was for past MSBA project. 

Other Available General Funds
1. Cemetery Perpetual Care Trust Allowed to spend the interest on the trust as an offset to operating budget. Increased the amount of the offset based on balance of the trust. 
2. Pension Trust Fund Offset Please see Pension Fund Offset Sheet
3. Bond Premium - Red Gate Farm

Town used to receive bond premiums when bond buyers would pay more for the bonds due to our rating. Town now uses bond premiums to reduce the amount of the borrowing. 
4. Bond Premium - HS Field Renovation
5. Use of School Property Revolving Fund School committed $30,000 per year to offset the borrowing for the High School Turf Field, ends after FY 2027
6. ALS Revolving Fund This fund was created in 2018 when Town adopted ALS. This fund was included as shared revenue in prior guidance, we have corrected this and it is no longer included as revenue. 
7. Respite Care Revolving Fund Users pay a fee to attend respite care program. Small offset to the operating budget for staff, utilities, etc.  
8. Refund Existing Debt Service (FT/TG) Two capital projects utilizing borrowing that have been completed. Treasurer/Collector will request SB close to the debt service for FY 2027
W&S Enterprise Fund Offset Offset equals amount charged to the W&S Enterprise Fund for services provided by the Town (Employee, debt service, insurance, etc)

Workers Compensation Insurance Estimate 7% increase for renewal rate and completion of Workers Comp audit. Anticipate rate to go up based on salary increases/new hires for FY 2026. 
Property, General Liability and Professional Estimate 7% Increase over FY2026 Actual Not Budgeted. Credits and discounts will be known in January. 
Police/Fire 111F Insurance This is no longer included as a fixed cost for determining budget amount guidance
Unemployment Trust Fund Town does not pay unemployment tax, we direct pay for each claim. This amount is appropriated into Unemployment trust fund. Balance as of 9/2025 was $139,000

6. Departmental Revenue
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Life Insurance Engaging with new benefit company. Not finalized. 
Health Insurance Estimated renewal rate of 15% for active employees and a confirmed 15% increase for retiree medex insurance

Medicare Insurance Match
Any employee that is hired after 1/1/86 pays 1.45% of their gross earnings and we as the employer match that at 1.45% So with new hires, this gets higher....also general salary increases
etc increase this number.

Norfolk County Retirement 1.5% decrease in assessment. Full funding moved from FY2029 to FY2036. Please See Pension Reserve Trust Fund. 

Town Debt Principal Please see debt schedule
Town Debt Interest Please see debt schedule
Lease Purchase Finance Payment In FY 2021, with limited capital budget money and a favorable interest rate, the town leased to purchase a fire truck. Payment is complete in 2030

Snow Deficit/Land Damages/Tax Title Nothing estimated
State Aid Offsets Estimated to increase by 1.5%. Will update when Governor's budget is released in January 2026
Deficit to be raised on the Recap No deficit planned
State Assessments Estimated to increase by 1.5%. Will update when Governor's budget is released in January 2026
Overlay Overlay increased by $25,000 due to the increase in the amount of the tax workoff program approved at the 2025ATM

Total Vocational School Assessment Currently 15 students enrolled in Tri Valley, Estimate for FY 2026 was 7. Meeting with Tri Valley on 11/19

Total Shared/Fixed Expenditures Amount equal to Town/School FIxed Costs: Debt service, insurance, retirement, etc. 

Remaining Revenue Available Total Revenue-Fixed Expenditures=Available New Revenue

School Department (75%) FY2026 Budget+(Rem Available Revenue*.75)
Town Departments (25%) FY2026 Budget+(Remaining Avail Revenue*.25)

Debt Service 

Expenditures Not Requiring Appropriation

Vocational School 

Operating Budgets: Revenue Split



















 
 
 
 
 

Informational  
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